disseminates, broadcasts, imports, exports, offers, sells, rents, or 
provides pornography as referred to in Article 4 paragraph (1) 
shall be punished with imprisonment of at least 6 (six) months and 
a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a fine of at least 
Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah) and a 
maximum of Rp6,000,000,000.00 (six billion rupiah). 

To review the extent of legal regulations on revenge porn crimes 

in Indonesia, a comparative approach can be used by comparing 

regulations that have been implemented in various countries.